

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11764

KEVIN BRIDGEMAN, YASIR CREACH AND MIGUEL CUEVAS

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY AND DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR ESSEX COUNTY

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*

Jean-Jacques Cabou
AZ Bar No. 022835
Joanna Perini-Abbott
OR Bar No. 141394
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
Facsimile: 602.648.7000
JCabou@perkinscoie.com
JPeriniAbbott@perkinscoie.com

Daniel Gelb
BBO No.659703
GELB & GELB LLP
84 State Street
4th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: 617.345.0010
Facsimile: 617.345.0009
Dgelb@gelbgelb.com
Of Counsel, Vice-Chair
of NACDL Amici Committee

Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

Elizabeth A. Lunt
BBO No. 307700
Massachusetts
Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
65a Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: 617.742.6020
Lunt@zalkindlaw.com

Dated: December 18, 2014

Of Counsel, President of
MACDL

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11764

KEVIN BRIDGEMAN, YASIR CREACH AND MIGUEL CUEVAS

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY AND DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR ESSEX COUNTY

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*

Jean-Jacques Cabou
AZ Bar No. 022835
Joanna Perini-Abbott
OR Bar No. 141394
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
Telephone: 602.351.8000
Facsimile: 602.648.7000
JCabou@perkinscoie.com
JPeriniAbbott@perkinscoie.com

Daniel Gelb
BBO No. 659703
GELB & GELB LLP
84 State Street
4th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: 617.345.0010
Facsimile: 617.345.0009
Dgelb@gelbgelb.com

Of Counsel, Vice-Chair
of NACDL Amici Committee

Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

Elizabeth A. Lunt
BBO No. 307700
Massachusetts
Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
65a Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: 617.742.6020
Lunt@zalkindlaw.com

Dated: December 18, 2014

Of Counsel, President of
MACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
ARGUMENT	6
Due Process and the Rules of Professional Conduct Require the Prosecutors to Promptly Notify Individual Defendants of the Exculpatory Evidence in Each Affected Case.	6
A. Because the Commonwealth Was Aware of This Exculpatory Evidence at the Time of Each Trial or Plea, <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> Requires Prompt Disclosure to Each Defendant.	7
1. That a <i>Brady</i> violation occurred in each Dookhan defendant's case is clear.	10
2. Prior decisions of both the U.S. Supreme Court and this Court support the conclusion that <i>Brady</i> requires disclosure for defendants whose trials included Dookhan-tainted evidence.	15
3. Prior decisions of both the U.S. Supreme Court and this Court support the conclusion that <i>Brady</i> requires disclosure for defendants in Dookhan-tainted cases who pled guilty.	17
B. All Prosecutors of Dookhan Cases Have an Ethical Obligation to Promptly Disclose This Exculpatory Evidence Pursuant to Massachusetts Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8(d).	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	21
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 429 Mass. 530, 709 N.E.2d 413 (1999)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Charles</i> , 466 Mass. 63, 992 N.E.2d 999 (2013)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 386 Mass. 1, 434 N.E.2d 964 (1982)	12, 13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> , 467 Mass. 336, 5 N.E.3d	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	22
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 415 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Dist. Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	16
<i>Drumgold v. Callahan</i> , 707 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>Ferrara v. United States</i> , 456 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page (s)
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	20
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	20
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 476 U.S. 1145 (1986)	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	15
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	23
<i>Smith v. Roberts</i> , 115 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Steidl v. Fermon</i> , 494 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 09-454 (2009)	22, 23, 24
Massachusetts Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8	<i>passim</i>
Massachusetts Rule of Professional Conduct 5.1	22
<i>Material Indifference: How Courts Are Impeding Fair Disclosure in Criminal Cases.</i> Kathleen "Cookie" Ridolfi, et al., Nat'l Assoc. of Criminal Defense Lawyers, 1 (2014), http://www.nacdl.org/report/ materialindifference/pdf/	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page (s)

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector Gen.,
*An Assessment of the 1996 Dep't of Justice Task
Force Review of the FBI Laboratory* (July 2014),
[http://www.justice.gov/oig/
reports/2014/e1404.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/2014/e1404.pdf)..... 8

Univ. of Mich. L. Sch., *Nat'l Registry of
Exonerations*,
[http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/
Pages/browse.aspx](http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx)..... 21
